results of operations or cash flows for future periods. In addition, in
conjunction with these unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed financial
statements, you should read the Statements of Revenue and Certain Expenses of
the acquired property contained elsewhere in this Form 8-K/A.

   5

   GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.
   PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET

   June 30, 2007
   --------------------------------------------------
ASSETS   Gyrodyne
------   Company of   Port Jefferson
   America, Inc.   Professional   As
   (1)   Park (2)   Reported (3)
   --------------   --------------   --------------
REAL ESTATE
 Rental property:
   Land   $   3,017   $   2,300,000   $   2,303,017
   Building and improvements   3,386,192   6,614,344   10,000,536
   Machinery and equipment   179,335   179,335
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   3,568,544   8,914,344   12,482,888
 Less accumulated depreciation   2,531,812   2,531,812
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   1,036,732   8,914,344   9,951,076
   --------------   --------------   --------------

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

5

 Land held for development:
   Land   558,466   558,466
   Land development costs   607,293   607,293
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   1,165,759   1,165,759
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total real estate, net   2,202,491   8,914,344   11,116,835

Cash and Cash Equivalents   3,603,826   (514,386)   3,089,440
Investment In Marketable Securities   14,849,336   (2,725,000)   12,124,336
Rent Receivable, net of allowance for
doubtful accounts   58,643   58,643
Interest Receivable   405,936   405,936
Prepaid Expenses And Other Assets   475,251   59,552   534,803
Prepaid Pension Costs   1,101,841   1,101,841
   --------------   --------------   --------------

   Total Assets   $   22,697,324   $   5,734,510   $   28,431,834
   ==============   ==============   ==============
LIABILITIES AND STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY
------------------------------------

LIABILITIES:
  Accounts payable   $   198,527   $   15,000   $   213,527
  Accrued liabilities   181,902   91,799   273,701
  Tenant security deposits payable   147,735   77,101   224,836
  Mortgage payable   -   5,544,319   5,544,319
  Deferred income taxes   8,135,000   (725,000)   7,410,000
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total Liabilities   8,663,164   5,003,219   13,666,383
   --------------   --------------   --------------

Commitments And Contingencies

STOCKHOLDERS' EQUITY:
  Common stock, $1 par value;
  authorized 4,000,000 shares;
  1,531,086 shares issued   1,531,086   1,531,086
  Additional paid-in capital   7,978,395   7,978,395
  Accumulated Other Comprehensive Income:   89,100   89,100
  Balance of undistributed income other than gain
  or loss on sales of properties   5,973,276   731,291   6,704,567
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   15,571,857   731,291   16,303,148
  Less cost of shares of common stock held
  in treasury of 241,208   (1,537,697)   (1,537,697)
   --------------   --------------   --------------
   Total Stockholders' Equity   14,034,160   731,291   14,765,451
   --------------   --------------   --------------

Total Liabilities and Stockholders' Equity   $   22,697,324   $   5,734,510   $   28,431,834
   ==============   ==============   ==============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

   6

GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA,  INC.

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

6

Notes and Adjustments to Pro Forma Consolidated Balance Sheet
As of June 30, 2007
(unaudited)

1.   This column reflects the accounts of the Company as if the transaction had
   not occurred on June 27, 2007.

2.   This column reflects the completed transaction of the acquisition of the

[…]

of rentable space. The purchase price per square foot was $ 212.48 and the
   aggregate monthly rent flow from the property is currently $73,032.85. The
   property has a 97% occupancy rate. The Company satisfied $5,551,191.38 of
   the purchase price by the assumption of the existing mortgage debt on the
   property and the remainder in cash after adjustments.

3.   This column reflects the balance sheet as of June 30, 2007 as reported by
   the Company in its Form 10-Q dated June 30, 2007.

   7

   GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)

   Year Ended December 31, 2006
   ---------------------------------------------
   Historical (1)  Acquisition (2)   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Revenues
   Rental Income   $  1,313,970   $   997,970   $  2,311,940
   Interest Income   1,594,988   -   1,594,988
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   2,908,958   997,970   3,906,928
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Expenses
   Rental expenses   734,597   308,038   1,042,635
   General and administrative expenses   2,714,668   -   2,714,668
   Depreciation   48,401   169,599   218,000
   Interest   -   323,943   323,943
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   3,497,666   801,580   4,299,246

(Loss) on condemnation of rental property   (1,500,000)   -   (1,500,000)
   ------------   ------------   ------------

(Loss) Income from Operations Before Benefit
for Income Taxes   (2,088,708)   196,390   (1,892,318)
Benefit for Income Taxes   (1,747,814)   (725,000)   (2,472,814)
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net (Loss) Income   $   (340,894)   $   921,390   $   580,496
   ============   ============   ============

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

7

Net (Loss) Income Per Common Share:
   Basic   $   (0.28)   $   0.47
   ============   ============   ============
   Diluted   $   (0.28)   $   0.46
   ============   ============   ============

[…]

Shares Outstanding:
   Basic   1,237,201   1,237,201
   ============   ============   ============
   Diluted   1,237,201   1,259,100
   ============   ============   ============

   The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement

   8

   GYRODYNE COMPANY OF AMERICA, INC.
   PRO FORMA CONSOLIDATED STATEMENT OF OPERATIONS
   (UNAUDITED)

   Six Months Ended June 30, 2007
   ---------------------------------------------
   Historical (3)  Acquisition (4)   Pro Forma
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Revenues
   Rental Income   $   590,724   $   588,736   $  1,179,460
   Interest Income   651,399   -   651,399
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   1,242,123   588,736   1,830,859
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Expenses
   Rental expenses   391,577   177,859   569,436
   General and administrative expenses   1,402,942   -   1,402,942
   Depreciation   30,904   84,799   115,703
   Interest expense   -   160,276   160,276
   ------------   ------------   ------------
   1,825,423   422,934   2,248,357
   ------------   ------------   ------------

(Loss) Income from Operations Before Benefit
for Income Taxes   (583,300)   165,802   (417,498)
Benefit for Income Taxes   (100,989)   (725,000)   (825,989)
   ------------   ------------   ------------
Net (Loss) Income   $   (482,311)   $   890,802   $   408,491
   ============   ============   ============

Net (Loss) Income Per Common Share:
   Basic   $   (0.38)   $   0.32
   ============   ============   ============
   Diluted   $   (0.38)   $   0.32
   ============   ============   ============

Edgar Filing: GYRODYNE CO OF AMERICA INC - Form 8-K/A

8

Weighted Average Number Of Common